

UNIVERSITY OF CALICUT

Abstract

DoR- Recognition as Research Centre - Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram- Granted - Decision of the Syndicate dated 21-07-2018, item No.2018.827* - implemented - Orders issued.

Directorate of Research

U.O.No. 9134/2018/Admn

Dated, Calicut University.P.O, 31.07.2018

Read:-1) Application received from the Principal, Sullamussalam Science

College, Areacode, Malappuram

- 2) U.O.No. 2727/2018/Admn dated 02-03-2018.
- 3) Report of the Research Recognition Committee.
- 4) Item No.2018.827* of the extract of the confirmed minutes of the meeting of the Syndicate held on 21-07-2018.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the reference cited 1st above, the Principal, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram submitted an application for recognising the Department of Computer Science of the College as Research Centre of the University.

Considering the request, the Vice-Chancellor has been pleased to appoint Dr.C.Abdul Majeed, Member Syndicate (Convenor), Dr.Abdul Haleem P. P., Assistant Professor, Department of Computer Science, Farook College, Kozhikode (Subject Expert) and Director, Directorate of Research as members of the Research Recognition Committee to inspect and report on the facilities available in the Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram to consider the application for recognising it as a Research Centre of the University vide reference cited 2nd above.

The Committee inspected the Centre and submitted the report vide reference 3rd above, which unanimously recommended to conduct a reinspection, as the Department has to arrange the proper infrastructure, Internet facility, etc for Research Scholars, as per the specified norms. The Committee also suggested to purchase more books in the field of Research.

As per the Orders of the Vice-Chancellor, the Research Recognition Committee conducted a revisit to Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram.

After re-inspection, the Committee has unanimously recommended to grant recognition as Research centre to Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram as the College had made arrangements for Research Scholars (a seperate furnished room with UPS power points, internet connectivity and LCD projector. A separate library is also maintained in the room with sufficient books in the field of research for the proposed research supervisors. Access to INFLIBNET and ACM digital lab is also available in the room).

The Committee has also suggested that as and when the admission progresses to full strength (12 Research scholars), existing facilities may be enhanced so that all the scholars be benefitted.

The matter has been placed before the Syndicate for consideration on the basis of the report of the Research Recognition Committee and as per the reference 4th above, the Syndicate at its meeting held on 21-07-2018, has resolved to grant recognition to the Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram as Research Centre of the University vide item No. 2018.827*.

Sanction has been accorded by the Vice-Chancellor on 28-07-2018 to implement the decision of the Syndicate dated 21-07-2018 vide item No. 2018.827*, to grant recognition to the Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malapuram as Research Centre of the University.

The provisional recognition is granted to the Department of Computer Science, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram for a period of five years and permanent recognition will be granted only after reviewing the performance of the Centre at the end of the fifth year as per the Research Regulations of the University.

Orders are issued accordingly.

Deputy Registrar

То

The Principal, Sullamussalam Science College, Areacode, Malappuram

email:principal@sscollege.ac.in Copy to : PS to VC / PA to Registrar / Confidential Assistant, DoR (for updating the University website) / PID A Section / SF.

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer